

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Appeal from
Court of Appeals Case No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV,
Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. Proc. 11

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS
GREATER PRAISE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY; SENSATIONAL
ENLIGHTENMENT ACADEMY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL;
CIERA CALHOUN; ALEXANDRIA MEDLIN; AND
DAVID WILSON, SR.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

BRIAN K. KELSEY
Senior Attorney
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

DANIEL R. SUHR
Senior Attorney
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1690
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Phone: (312) 637-2280

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 7

INTRODUCTION 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Home Rule Amendment only governs legislation
 applicable to one specific county. 12

 A. The plain meaning of “county” in the Home Rule
 Amendment is clearly and unambiguously
 singular, and when the language of the law is
 clear, Tennessee courts apply its plain meaning. 12

 B. The proceedings of the 1953 Constitutional
 Convention reaffirm that the Home Rule
 Amendment was aimed at preventing legislation
 targeting one specific county. 12

 C. The plain meaning interpretation best reconciles
 the Home Rule Amendment case law. 12

 II. The Home Rule Amendment governs legislation
 affecting only a county or city – not a school district. 13

 III. The county government plaintiffs are not financially
 harmed by the ESA Pilot Program; therefore, the
 Home Rule Amendment does not apply, and they do
 not have standing or ripeness to challenge the
 program. 17

 A. The county government plaintiffs are not affected
 positively or negatively by the ESA Pilot
 Program. 18

 B. The county school boards are not parties to the
 appeal. 20

C. Even if they were parties to the appeal, the county school boards benefit financially from the ESA Pilot Program in three ways.....	20
IV. In the alternative, even if the ESA Pilot Program is enjoined in SCS and MNPS, it cannot possibly be enjoined, based on the Home Rule Amendment, in the Achievement School District because the ASD is run by the state.	24
A. The Home Rule Amendment does not apply to the state-run Achievement School District.	26
B. Tennessee law on elision directs courts to sever the offending provisions and leave the remainder of laws intact.....	28
1. <i>Willeford v. Klepper</i> (2020)	29
2. Longstanding Tennessee case law	31
3. Recent U.S. Supreme Court decisions	31
4. <i>Farris v. Blanton</i> is distinguishable.	32
C. The county government plaintiffs suffer no injury from the use of ESAs in the ASD and, therefore, have no standing to bring this claim.	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

Tenn. Const. Art. II, Sec. 24	23
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, Sec. 9	9, 13, 18, 24, 27

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006)	14, 19, 20, 33
<i>Arnold v. Mayor, etc., of Knoxville</i> , 90 S.W. 469 (Tenn. 1905)	31
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	31-32
<i>Davidson County v. Elrod</i> , 232 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1950)	32
<i>Effler v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. E2018-01994-SC-R11-CV, 2020 Tenn. LEXIS 594 (Dec. 17, 2020).....	8, 13, 19
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975)	32
<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty.</i> , 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957)	10, 13-14, 16, 24, 27, 31
<i>Gould v. Richmond Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 P.2d 864 (Cal. Ct. App. 1943)	14
<i>Jackson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 60 S.W. 3d 800 (Tenn. 2001)	8
<i>Knierim v. Leatherwood</i> , 542 S.W.2d 806 (Tenn. 1976)	34
<i>Lawler v. McCanless</i> , 417 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. 1967)	13
<i>Leech v. Wayne County</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979)	9, 13

<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	34
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959)	9-10, 13-15, 19, 31
<i>Reelfoot Lake Levee Dist. v. Dawson</i> , 36 S.W. 1041 (Tenn. 1896)	11, 24, 31
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	11, 31
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Hale</i> , 292 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1956)	8
<i>State ex rel. Boles v. Groce</i> , 280 S.W. 27 (1925)	13
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 537 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2017)	26
<i>State v. White</i> , 362 S.W.3d 559 (Tenn. 2012)	8
<i>Willeford v. Klepper</i> , 597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020)	11, 28-32

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-110.....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-121.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-614.....	26, 27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-201.....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-203.....	13, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602.....	28-29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605.....	11, 21-23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611.....	11, 20, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3102.....	18

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 118

Other Authorities

House Educ. Comm. Amend. 1 to HB 93930

Letter from Miller to Pope of 7/10/19539

P.C. 651, 111th Gen. Ass.23

State of Tennessee, *Journal and Debates of the Constitutional
Convention of 1953*10, 16
